

August 6th, 2024

Mr. Nicholas Dezelan, CHMM, ASP City of Greenfield 10 South State Street Greenfield, IN 46140

RE: Greenfield Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Partial Payment Application (PPA) No. 21

Dear Mr. Dezelan:

Attached, please find the Contractor's Application for Partial Payment for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements project for work performed by F.A. Wilhelm Construction, Inc. (F.A. Wilhelm).

Commonwealth Engineers, Inc. (Commonwealth) has reviewed the Contractor's Application for Payment and finds it to be complete and accurate. Therefore, Commonwealth recommends payment to F.A. Wilhelm as follows:

• F.A. Wilhelm Construction, Inc. PPA No. 21: \$1,530,878,41

Commonwealth recommends payment to the project retainage account as follows:

• Retainage, PPA No. 21: \$80,572.55

This represents a total payment for Application No. 21 of \$1,611,450.96

For reference purposes, the current record of recommended payments (including this recommendation) is as follows:

7256 Company Drive Indianapolis, IN 46237 Phone: (317) 888-1177 Toll Free: 1-800-289-1177 Fax: (317) 887-8641

Greenfield Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements							
Partial Payment No.	Payment to Contractor						
PPA 1 (11/2022)	\$3,709,750.00	\$195,250.00	\$3,905,000.00				
PPA 2 (12/2022)	\$5,321,718.55	\$280,090.45	\$5,601,809.00				
PPA 3 (01/2023)	\$3,978,126.19	\$209,375.06	\$4,187,501.25				
PPA 4 (02/2023)	\$2,516,531.99	\$132,449.05	\$2,648,981.04				
PPA 5 (03/2023)	\$3,639,125.29	\$191,532.91	\$3,830,658.20				
PPA 6 (04/2023)	\$4,428,349.29	\$233,071.02	\$4,661,420.31				
PPA 7 (05/2023)	\$3,489,143.30	\$183,639.12	\$3,672,782.42				
PPA 8 (06/2023)	\$3,674,499.17	\$193,394.70	\$3,867,893.86				
PPA 9 (07/2023)	\$3,023,454.85	\$159,129.20	\$3,182,584.05				
PPA 10 (08/2023)	\$2,400,776.31	\$126,356.65	\$2,527,132.96				
PPA 11 (09/2023)	\$2,451,440.41	\$129,023.18	\$2,580,463.59				
PPA 12 (10/2023)	\$2,878,808.93	\$151,516.25	\$3,030,325.18				
PPA 13 (11/2023)	\$3,253,739.51	\$171,249.45	\$3,424,988.96				
PPA 14 (12/2023)	\$4,390,033.05	\$231,054.37	\$4,621,087.42				
PPA 15 (01/2024)	\$2,923,870.19	\$153,887.90	\$3,077,758.09				
PPA 16 (02/2024)	\$2,219,648.55	\$116,823.61	\$2,336,472.16				
PPA 17 (03/2024)	\$1,912,016.07	\$100,632.42	\$2,012,648.49				
PPA 18 (04/2024)	\$1,518,311.85	\$79,911.15	\$1,598,223.00				
PPA 19 (05/2024)	\$1,456,207.97	\$76,642.53	\$1,532,850.50				
PPA 20 (06/2024)	\$2,285,824.80	\$120,306.57	\$2,406,131.37				
PPA 21 (07/2024)	\$1,530,878.41	\$80,572.55	\$1,611,450.96				
Total	\$63,002,254.68	\$3,315,908.15	\$66,318,162.83				
Project completion for	92.90%						
Project completion for	86.32%						

If you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

COMMONWEALTH ENGINEERS, INC.

Meghan Pintozzi, E.I.

Enclosures: Partial Pay Application No. 21 CC: Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer

Owner:	City of Gre			Owner's	Project No.:		
Engineer: Commonwealth Engineers, Inc.		_	Engineer's Project No.:		S20046		
Contractor: F.A. Wilhelm Contruction, Inc.			tor's Project No.:		10802		
Project:			er Treatment Plant				10802
Contract:	*		- Countries Flanc	mprovements	roject		
Application N	Application No.: 21 Application Date: 7/7		7/26/2024				
Application P	eriod: F	rom	6/22/2024	to _	7/25/2024		
1. Orig	inal Contra	ct Price				\$	70,035,000.00
2. Net change by Change Orders					\$	1,350,184.00	
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2)				\$	71,385,184.00		
4. Tota	l Work con	npleted and	materials stored to	date		-	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
			um Total and Colun		otal)	\$	66,318,162.83
5. Reta		•				_	00,310,102.03
a.	5%	X \$ 50,0	22,844.50 Work C	ompleted		\$	2,501,142.23
b	5%		95,318.33 Stored			\$	814,765.92
с.			5.a + Line 5.b)			\$	3,315,908.15
			ne 4 - Line 5.c)			\$	63,002,254.68
				lication)		\$	
<ul><li>7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application)</li><li>8. Amount due this application</li></ul>						61,471,376.27	
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4)					\$	1,530,878.41 5,067,021.17	
The undersigne	d Contracto	r certifies, to	the best of its knowl	edge, the followi	ng:		
(1) All previous	progress pa	yments rece	ived from Owner on a	sccount of Work	done under the Contrain with the Work covere	ct have b	een applied on
(except such as encumbrances); is not defective; been performed authorized devia Contract account This Payment" h	are covered and (3) All tem (4) all item (and/or materions, substitutions, substitutions, substitutions) as been reconcered with the complied with the compl	by a bond a the Work considerial supplied to the titutions, alto including the eived, and (8 with all labor onest dispute the constant of the titution of titution of titution of titution of the titution of titution	cceptable to Owner invered by this Applications on the face of this ed in full accordance relations, and/or additional additional accordance of the period of the period of the undersigned and provisions of said Comprovisions of said Comprovis	ndemnifying Own ion for Payment Contractor's App with the requirent cions; (6) the fore d covered by this d his subcontract ntract o said labor provi	risions (if (b) is eet).	ns, securi ne Contract contract contract ect state	ty interest, or act Documents and to the state of the sta
Signature:	5	14	exple			Date: 7	7/26/2024
Recommended	by Engine	er		Approved by (	Owner	-	
By: $\mathcal{M}$	exhaut	ütegz		Ву:			
Title: E	1.	90		Title:			
Date: 08/	06/20	24		Date:			
Approved by Fi	unding Age	ency		-			
Ву:							
Tisle.				Ву:			
Title:				By:		- i	
Date:				-			·